

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT
No. 23-1510
Boone County No. CVCV042380

LANCE DEGENEFFE and TRACY DEGENEFFE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

HOME PRIDE CONTRACTORS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
BOONE COUNTY

THE HONORABLE JOHN J. HANEY,
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF

Matthew E. Laughlin AT0004515
Kacy L. Flaherty-Tarpey AT0013761
Elizabeth A. Etchells AT0012670
Jenna L. Wheeler AT0015346
DENTONS DAVIS BROWN PC
215 10th St., Suite 1300
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 288-2500
Email: Matt.Laughlin@dentons.com
Email: Kacy.Flaherty-Tarpey@dentons.com
Email: Elizabeth.Etchells@dentons.com
Email: Jenna.Wheeler@dentons.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES LANCE DEGENEFFE AND
TRACY DEGENEFFE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 7

ROUTING STATEMENT 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 9

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 10

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. The District Court did not err in finding that Appellant Home Pride’s Roofing Contract contains a qualifying Consumer Credit Sale and, therefore, did not err in awarding summary judgment in favor of Appellees and against Appellant. 12

A. Issue Preserved for Appellate Review..... 12

B. Standard of Review..... 13

C. Argument: The Roofing Contract contains a qualifying Consumer Credit Sale because, in relevant parts, credit was extended and the contract contains a finance charge; therefore, the District Court did not err in awarding summary judgment in favor of Appellees and against Appellant. 15

1. The District Court identified the correct legal standards applicable to the issue of whether Appellant extended credit to Appellees..... 17

2. The District Court appropriately disregarded Appellant’s proposed legal standards regarding the definition of credit under the ICCC in favor of those identified by Appellees and therefore did not err in holding that Appellant extended credit to Appellees nor in granting summary judgment to Appellees..... 19

3. The District Court identified the correct legal standards applicable to the issue of whether the Roofing Contract contains a finance charge..... 22

4. The District Court did not err in holding that the Roofing Contract constitutes a Consumer Credit Sale because Appellant extended credit to Appellees and the Roofing Contract contains a finance charge; therefore the District Court did not err in awarding summary judgment in favor of Appellees and against Appellant. 24

5. The District Court satisfied the rules of contract interpretation by giving effect to all words of the Roofing Contract and therefore did not err in awarding summary judgment in favor of Appellees and against Appellant. 26

D. Argument: Public policy supports the District Court’s granting of summary judgment to Appellees..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 35

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Acciona Windpower N. Am., LLC v. City of W. Branch, Iowa</i> , 847 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2017) | 7, 27 |
| <i>Alta Vista Properties, LLC v. Mauer Vision Ctr., PC</i> , 855 N.W.2d 722 (Iowa 2014) | 7, 26 |
| <i>Anderson v. Nextel Partners, Inc.</i> , 745 N.W.2d 464 (Iowa 2008) | 7, 13, 18 |
| <i>Chrysler Fin. Co. v. Bergstrom</i> , 703 N.W.2d 415 (Iowa 2005) | 7, 30 |
| <i>Dickson v. Hubbell Realty Co.</i> , 567 N.W.2d 427 (Iowa 1997) | 7, 15 |
| <i>Fashion Fabrics of Iowa, Inc. v. Retail Investors Corp.</i> , 266 N.W.2d, 22 (Iowa 1978) | 7, 26 |
| <i>Fogel v. Trustees of Iowa College</i> , 446 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 1989) | 7, 14, 20 |
| <i>Griglione v. Martin</i> , 525 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1994) | 7, 14, 20 |
| <i>Gruener v. City of Cedar Falls</i> , 189 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 1971) | 7, 14 |
| <i>Hammel v. Eau Galle Cheese Factory</i> , 407 F. 3d 852 (7th Cir. 2005) | 7, 14 |
| <i>Hanna v. State Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 179 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 1970) | 7, 14 |
| <i>Iowa Fuel & Minerals, Inc. v. Iowa State Bd. of Regents</i> , 471 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1991) | 7, 28 |
| <i>Legg v. W. Bank</i> , 873 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 2016) | 7, 17-20, 25 |
| <i>Matherly v. Hanson</i> , 359 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa 1984) | 7, 13 |
| <i>Muchmore Equipment v. Grover</i> , 315 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa 1982) | 7, 19-20 |
| <i>Peak v. Adams</i> , 799 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2011) | 7, 15, 26 |
| <i>Prior v. Rathjen</i> , 199 N.W.2d 327 (Iowa 1972) | 7, 14 |

Slaughter v. Des Moines Univ. College of Osteopathic Med., 925 N.W.2d 793
(Iowa 2019)7, 14

Smith Barney, Inc. v. Keeney, 570 N.W.2d 75 (Iowa 1997).....7, 28

State ex rel. Miller v. Nat’l Farmers Org., 278 N.W.2d 905 (Iowa 1979).... 7, 18-20

Village Supply Co. v. Iowa Fund, Inc., 312 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa 1981)7, 15

Statutes

Iowa Code § 5378-9, 13, 15-16

Iowa Code § 537.1102 8, 13, 15-16, 22, 29

Iowa Code § 537.1102(2)(d).....8, 29

Iowa Code § 537.1102(2)(e)..... 8, 29-30

Iowa Code § 537.12018, 29

Iowa Code § 537.1301(13)(1)..... 8, 16-17

Iowa Code § 537.1301(12)8, 13, 16

Iowa Code § 537.1301(13)8, 16

Iowa Code § 537.1301(16)8, 17

Iowa Code § 537.1301(21)8, 23

Iowa Code § 537.1301(21)(a)(2)8, 22, 26

Iowa Code § 537.25078, 30

Iowa Code § 537.5113 8, 29-30

Iowa Code § 537.7103(2)8, 30

Iowa Code § 537.7103(4)(h).....8, 30, 32

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6903(1)(e).....35

Iowa R. App. P. 6903(1)(f)35

Iowa R. App. P. 6903(1)(g)(1).....35

Iowa R. App. P. 6903(1)(g)(2).....35

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(d)9

Iowa R. App. P. 6.11019

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3)13

Other Authorities

1979 Iowa Op. Att’y Gen. 369, 1979 WL 21062 (1979)8, 22

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)8, 22
